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Fig. S1 Deterioration of the painted surface in green areas (a) FM MS 36-1950, fol. 18r; (b) FM MS 36-1950, fol. 20r; (c) FM MS 261-1949, fol.
15r, on which the brass decoration, originally painted to resemble gold, now appears green.
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Table S1 Manuscripts analysed, presented in chronological order, and summary of the green pigments and mixtures identified. All material is
French unless indicated otherwise; (c) indicates a cutting or single folio. Question marks indicate cases in which the FORS spectra clearly point

to the presence of a copper-containing green pigment, but it is not definitively clear whether it is malachite or verdigris; the most likely

identification is suggested.
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11thc.
1240-1260
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1290-1300
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1303-1316
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14th c. (2nd half)
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16th c.

“Blue-green area; “An organic glaze may be present over some green areas; ‘Organic green may contain indigo.

FM manuscript number
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MS 1060-1975
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MS McClean 51
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MS 5-1979 (c, Italy)
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MS 3-2005.2 (c)
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MS 108 (Flanders?)

MS 39-1950
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Marlay cutting Fr 14a (c)
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MS 294e (c)

MS 18-1948 (Persia)
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Malachite

X

X (9

X (9
X ()

XK KX X XX

PR XX

X
X

X (9
X

Green pigments and mixtures identified

Verdigris
X
X (7

s 3 3 5 5k 3 3

X ()
X

X

X

>R

X

Indigo mixture

ool

Other organic

Azurite mixture
X(/I

X4

XX XXX

X
X

X4
X4

X4

X4




